

Marc E. Kasowitz (mkasowitz@kasowitz.com)
Daniel R. Benson (dbenson@kasowitz.com)
Hector Torres (htorres@kasowitz.com)
Maria Gorecki (mgorecki@kasowitz.com)

KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 506-1700
Fax: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Anderson News, L.L.C.
and Anderson Services, L.L.C.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON	:	
SERVICES, L.L.C.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	09 CIV. 2227 (PAC)
- against -	:	
	:	
AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO.,	:	
LP., CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY,	:	
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE	:	
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS	:	
DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION	:	
SERVICES, INC., RODALE, INC., THE NEWS GROUP,	:	
L.P., TIME INC. and TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES &	:	
MARKETING, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Anderson and the Single-Copy Magazine Distribution Market 6

 B. The Conspiracy to Force Anderson out of Business..... 7

 C. Defendants’ Admissions Concerning the Conspiracy 9

 D. Defendants Succeed in Destroying Anderson..... 10

 E. The Source Action 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Complaint States A Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act 11

 A. Governing Pleading Standard 11

 B. Anderson Has Pled Facts That Plausibly Suggest
 An Illegal Agreement Under the Sherman Act..... 14

 1. The Complaint Alleges Parallel Conduct by Defendants 15

 2. The Complaint Alleges That Defendants Met in Aid of the Conspiracy..... 17

 3. The Complaint Alleges that Defendants Made
 Statements That Are Suggestive of a Conspiracy..... 19

 4. The Complaints’ Allegations Are Highly Suggestive of an Agreement..... 20

 C. The Complaint Identifies Each Defendant’s Role In The Conspiracy 21

 D. The Conspiracy Is Economically Plausible 23

 II. The Complaint States Common-Law Claims 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 4883, MDL Docket No. 1957, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104114, at *20 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009)	12
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs., Antitrust Litig. ("Air Cargo I")</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107882 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2008).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig. ("Air Cargo II")</i> , No. MD 06-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97365 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-6190 (CJS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24062 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	12
<i>Denuke Contr. Servs. v. EnergX, LLC</i> , No. 3:07-CV-114, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64391 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 30, 2007)	31, 32
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Group/Commercial Servs.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2669 (WHP), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18338 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)	24
<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11
<i>Ethypharm S.A. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 611 (D. Del. 2009).....	31, 32

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
 No: C 07-0086 SBA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38941 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009) 20

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 25

Full Draw Products v. Easton Sports, Inc.,
 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) 28-29

In re Graphics Processing Units,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 15

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 14, 15, 18

Hackman v. Dickerson Realtors,
 595 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 20

Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.,
 225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955)..... 25-26

Int'l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass'n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A.,
 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998) 16

Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 30-31

Lafaro v. N.Y. Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC,
 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) 6, 20, 29

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rotches Pork Packers, Inc.,
 969 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1992) 16

Miller v. Greystone Bus. Credit II, L.L.C. (In re USA Detergents, Inc.),
 418 B.R. 533, 547 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 16, 2009) 30

Momentive Performance Materials USA, Inc. v. AstroCosmos Metallurgical, Inc.,
 No. 1:07-CV-567 (FJS/DRH),
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45941 (N.D.N.Y June 1, 2009) 31, 32

MRM Sec. Sys. v. Citibank, N.A.,
 No. 96 Civ. 3721 (KMW), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5360 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1997) 33

Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
 102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996) 16

Oliver Sch. v. Foley,
 930 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1991) 33

<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , Master File No. 06-826, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56573 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....	21, 22
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 6910, MDL No. 1996, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102623 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2009).....	13, 20, 25
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12, 18
<i>Renaissance Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dev. Specialists Inc.</i> , 277 B.R. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	30
<i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.)</i> , MDL No. 1409 M 21-95,05 Civ. 7116 (WHP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6747 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2009) .	13
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)	19-20
<i>RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-3447 (DRH)(AKT), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87932 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009)	14, 15-16
<i>Sira v. Morton</i> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934, 943-44 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)	12
<i>Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	12, 20, 25
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , No. 08-cv-5637, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 768 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ca. 2008). .	23
<i>Temple v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 06 CV 5303 (JG), 06 CV 5304 (JG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70747 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007).	14
<i>Willingham v. NovaStar Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-2391, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97149 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2006).....	30
<i>Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. Thermasol, Ltd</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3298, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46323 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006).....	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007)..... 20, 21, 24, 25
